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ALLOTMENT OF LAND TO EVACUEES

*269. SHRI SURAJ PRASAD : Will the Minister of LAROITR AND RE-HABILITATION/=1q #t¥ dFafe wal be pleased to state :

(a) the number of persons who have been allotted houses or land by the Settlement Commissioner during the last two years;

(b) the number of cases that are yet to be settled; and

(c) the names of the countries, the evacuees of which have been allotted land and houses etc. within the last two years?] t{THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF LABOUR AND
REHABILITATION sg #ir aTaiq qAr W SquAAt (SHRIBAL-GOVIND VERMA): (a) to (¢) It is presumed that the Question refers to transfer of houses and land, otherwise than by auction or tender, by the Settlement Commissioners appointed under the Displaced Persons (Compensation and Rehabilitation) Act, 1954. Information is being collected on this assumption and will be laid on the Table of the Sabha.]

*270. [Transferred to the JOz/i June,
1971.]

REMOVAL OF ZONAL RESTRICTION ON
THE MOVEMENT OF IOODGRAINS

*271. SHRI K. C. PANDA :
SHRI SUNDAR
PATEL : SHRI K.
SUNDARAM :

Will the Minister of AGRICUL-TURE/ fa st be pleased to state :
(a) whether it is a fact that in the J light of the record crop of foodgrains i this year, Government are proposing to remove the zonal restrictions imposed on the movement of the foodgrains;

(b) if so, by when; and

MANI

(c) if the reply to part (a) above be in the negative, the reasons therefor and whether Government propose to reorganise the zones and if so, the details thereof?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE

MINISTRY = OF  AGRICULTURE/
wfa garem 7 Tvw |/t (SHRI
ANNA-
SAHEB P. SHINDE) : (a) No, Sir.
(b) Does not arise.
(c) Zonal restrictions are reviewed periodically. Zonal restiictions exist now mainly in respect of rice. The movement of wheat and wheat products is now free throughout the country excepting the statutorily rationed areas of West Bengal.
The restrictions on the movement of coarse grains have also been relaxed in all the major producing areas. The restrictions on the movement of rice were reviewed at the Chief Ministers'
Conference held at New Delhi in September, 1970. It was agreed that these restrictions should continue during the crop year 1970-71 with a view to maximising internal procurement in the context of Government's decision to stop all concessional imports after 1971.

DAMAGE CAUSED TO THE ALLOY STEEL
PLANT TRANSFORMER
*272. SHRI KRISHAN KANT :

SHRI RAJENDRA PRATAP
SINHA :

DR. SALIG RAM : SHRI ARJUN
ARORA : Will the Minister of STEEL AND


35 Written Answers

MINESj zeqia witr @
ed to state :

ﬁa) whether the 50 Tons transformer of Alloy Steel Plant was damaged due to negligence; and

741 be pleas-

(b) if so, the action taken thereon ?

THE MINISTER OF STEEL AND
MINES; geqim #iiv @ w#t (SHRI
S.  MOHAN KUMARAMANGA-
LAM) : (a) No, Sir.

(b) Does not arise.*
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MARKETS IN RURAL AREAS

*273. SHRILAL K. ADVANI:

SHRI =~ SUNDAR  SINGH
BHANDARI :

Will the Minister of AGRICULTURE
J be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that it was stated in a seminar of the National Council of Applied Economic Research that instead of the existing two thousand markets it is very essential to build up fourteen thousand markets in order to step up economic activities and progress in the rural areas of the country; and

(b) if so, what is the reaction of Government and what action is being taken in this regard?]
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ITTHE MINISTER OF STATE IN
THE MINISTRY . OF AGRICUL-
TURE/#{q s@r=a & Twa a%57 (SHRI
ANNASAHEB P. SHINDE): (a) and (b)
A statement containing the information is placed on the table of the Sabha.

STATEMENT

(a) It was stated in a background paper prepared in connection with a Seminar on Market Towns & Spatial Development organised in April, 1971 by the National Council of Applied Economic Research that on the basis that a market centre can adequately

